

No. 14-1152

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED,
ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR and DAN BARKER,****Plaintiffs-Appellees****v.****JACOB J. LEW and JOHN A. KOSKINEN,****Defendants-Appellants**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN
(No. 11-cv-0626; Honorable Barbara B. Crabb)**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

TAMARA W. ASHFORD*Acting Assistant Attorney General***GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361****TERESA E. McLAUGHLIN (202) 514-4342****JUDITH A. HAGLEY (202) 514-8126***Attorneys**Tax Division**Department of Justice**Post Office Box 502**Washington, D.C. 20044****Of Counsel:*****JOHN W. VAUDREUIL***United States Attorney*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iii
Glossary	vii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
A. Plaintiffs lack standing to sue.....	3
1. Plaintiffs misconstrue our standing argument	3
2. Plaintiffs’ analysis of Supreme Court standing precedent is flawed.....	8
3. Plaintiffs fail to justify their bid to have this Court go into conflict with the Fifth Circuit’s <i>en banc</i> decision in <i>Apache Bend</i>	11
B. Section 107(2) does not violate the Establishment Clause	12
1. Section 107 is neutral towards religion because it provides tax benefits similar to those provided elsewhere in the Code for housing utilized for the employer’s convenience, but tailors the benefit to avoid entanglement	14
a. Plaintiffs’ contention that § 107(2) provides ministers an exclusive tax benefit conflicts with the Code and Congressional intent	17

Page

b.	The categorical nature of § 107’s exclusions does not violate the Establishment Clause because other provisions of the Code provide categorical exclusions for similar employer-provided housing benefits, and obviating a showing of employer convenience in the church-minister context serves the secular purpose of avoiding entanglement	22
2.	Plaintiffs’ analysis of § 107(2) under the <i>Lemon</i> test cannot withstand scrutiny	27
a.	Section 107 has a secular purpose	27
b.	The primary effect of § 107 is secular.....	31
c.	Section 107 minimizes, rather than produces, excessive entanglement.....	34
	Conclusion.....	37
	Certificate of compliance with type-volume limitation, typeface requirements, and type style requirements of Fed. R. App. P. 32(a).....	38
	Certificate of service	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	3, 10, 11
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Shulman</i> , No. 2012-264, 2014 WL 2047911 (E.D. Ky. 2014)	10
<i>Apache Bend Apartments, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 987 F.2d 1174 (5th Cir. 1993)	11, 12
<i>Ariz. Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011)	8
<i>Arver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	35
<i>Commissioner v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977)	21
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	23
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	33
<i>Eveland v. Erickson</i> , 182 N.W. 315 (S.D. 1921)	19, 28
<i>Flight Attendants Against UAL Offset v. Commissioner</i> , 165 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 1999)	2, 4
<i>Flowers v. United States</i> , No. 4-79-376, 1981 WL 1928 (N.D. Tex. 1981)	35
<i>Fulani v. Brady</i> , 935 F.2d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	3, 6, 9-11
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)	23, 24, 35

Cases (Cont'd):	Page(s)
<i>Kaufman v. Pugh</i> , 733 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Lac du Flambeau Bank of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton</i> , 422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	2, 3, 13, 27
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	36
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Soltane v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 381 F.3d 143 (3rd Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	6, 8, 9, 13, 26, 27, 34, 35
<i>U.S. Catholic Conference, In re</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 475 F.2d 180 (7th Cir. 1973).....	35
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	33, 34, 36
<i>Williamson v. Commissioner</i> , 224 F.2d 377 (8th Cir. 1955).....	19, 21, 28

Constitution and Statutes:	Page(s)
U.S. Constitution, Art. III.....	3, 4, 7-9
8 U.S.C.:	
§ 1101(a)(27)	35
§ 1153(b)(4)	35
Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.):	
§ 107	12-16, 18, 21-28, 30-32, 34, 36
§ 107(1)	15, 28
§ 107(2)	1-7, 12, 13, 15-19, 23, 27, 29-34, 37
§ 119	16, 17, 21, 28, 31, 32, 36
§ 119(a)	14
§ 119(d)	15
§ 134	15, 16, 18, 22
§ 162	14, 15, 32
§ 280A(c)(1)	14-18, 21, 31, 32, 36
§ 501(c)(3)	10
§ 912	15, 16, 18, 22

Miscellaneous:	Page(s)
148 Cong. Rec. 4670 (April 16, 2002)	18
148 Cong. Rec. 5106 (April 18, 2002)	24
Barham, <i>The Parsonage Exclusion under the Endorsement Test: Last Gasp or Second Wind?</i> , 13 Va. Tax Rev. 397 (1993).....	19-21, 25
Bittker, <i>Churches, Taxes & the Constitution</i> , 78 Yale L. J. 1285 (1969)	25
Clergy Housing Allowance Clarification Act, H.R. 4156, 107th Cong. (as introduced April 10, 2002)	19, 21, 24, 29
Hearings on Forty Topics Pertaining to the General Revision of the Internal Revenue Code (1953)	29, 30
Legg, <i>Excluding Parsonages from Taxation: Declaring a Victor in the Duel between Caesar & the First Amendment</i> , 10 Georgetown J. of Law & Public Policy 269 (2012)	25
Zelinsky, <i>Do Religious Tax Exemptions Entangle in Violation of the Establishment Clause? The Constitutionality of the Parsonage Allowance Exclusion</i> , 33 Cardozo L. Rev. 1633 (2012)	26
